The Group applied the new standard IFRS 15 using the Modified Retrospective approach which recognises
the cumulative effect of initial adoption as an adjustment to the opening balance of Retained Earnings at 1
January 2018, without having to adjust comparatives in the current year reporting.

The impact on the consolidated financial statements upon the adoption of IFRS 15 from January 1, 2018 under
the Modified Retrospective approach is as follows:

• Bullion sales –  Gold sales of 4,166 ounces that occurred in December 2017 met the revenue recognition
criteria under the then prevailing IAS 18 and was correctly recognised in the prior year. The same sale
however would not have met the recognition criteria under IFRS 15. Therefore, upon adoption of IFRS,
the standard requires an adjustment to the opening Retained Earnings of the current year and a recognition
of that sale in the current year which results in the below impacts on the Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

Extracts of the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 (US$m)

Under IFRS
15

(as reported)
Under IAS 18

Impact of
adoption
Increase/

(decrease)

Revenue 196.7 191.2 5.5

Cost of sales, excluding depreciation and amortisation (84.7) (81.7) 3.0

Depreciation and amortisation  (51.4) (49.7) 1.7

Operating profit 48.3 47.5 0.8

Profit before income tax 51.7 50.9 0.8

Income tax (expense) (7.2) (7.0) 0.2

Net profit  44.5 43.9 0.6

• Concentrate sales – recognition of those sales was not impacted by IFRS 15. The adoption only resulted
in a separate disclosure of revenue arising from the provisional pricing adjustments.

The adjustment has no impact on the second quarter ended June 30, 2018.

In this Management Discussion and Analysis report, these adjustments have not been reflected in the
operating and physical data and site financial results as these have already been reflected in the quarter ended
December 31, 2017.